
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

By It Online At Dealer Website: www.canadawinch.com 

 
 

Warning! 
Read the Book Before 

Installation & Operation  
 



CONTENTS 
WARNING! SAFETY PRECAUTIONS .................................................... 1 

TROUBLESHOOTING ............................................................................ 6 

WINCH ASSEMBLY DRAWING ............................................................. 7 

WINCH PARTS NUMBERS .................................................................... 8 

SPECIFICATION ..................................................................................... 9 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



1 

Warning (Keep This Paper) 
About Using/Replacing The Steel Cable For The Winch 

 
1.  Spray Lube / Grease on Winch Cable Regularly 
 
2.  Start each pull with a minimum of 5 wraps around the drum 
 
3. Use the bottom 2 layer for max efficiency 
 
4. To Change / Replace Steel Cable / Rope:  

 Clutch To (Freespool) 
 Hand Pull Out Cable / Rope All The Way To The End 
 Take Off The Bolt Lock On The Drum 
 Take Off The Cable End 
 Put In and Lock The New Cable / Rope End On The Drum 
 Clutch To (Engage) 
 Power In By The Switch 
 Roll Back The Cable / Rope In Good Order 

 



2 



3 



4 



5 

 

 



6 

WINCH ASSEMBLY DRAWING 
Runva 3.5P (Change By Models) 

4
1

1

2
6

8

3
2

4

6
5

8

7

1
0

9

3
7

1
1

1
2

1
5

1
3

1
4

1
6

1
8

32

2
7

2
8

2
5

8

2
6

1
7

2
4

2
2

2
1

2
0

2
3

1
9

IN
O

U
T

3
9

B
la

ck
 M

ot
o

r 
-

R
e

d 
M

o
to

r 
+

 
F

ix
in

g
 P

a
n

el

(
5.
9'
)

R
e

d 
B

a
tt

er
y 

+

B
la

ck
 B

at
te

ry
 -

(
1
.9
6'
)

3
6

3
8

4
0

3
5

3
3

3
2

3
4

2
9
3
0
3
1

4
2

 
 
 
 



7 

WINCH PARTS LIST 
Runva 3.5P (Change By Models) 

No. Part # Qty Description Remark 
1 P350100 1 Motor Assembly  
2 P350001 4 Locking Washer Φ8  
3 P350002 4 Cap Screw M8 x 15  
4 P350003 1 Transition Shaft  
5 P350004 2 Tie Bar  
6 P350005 1 Hexagonal Shaft  
7 P350006 1 Front Bush Drum  
8 P350007 6 Spring Washer Φ6  
9 P350008 1 Screw M5 x 8  

10 P350009 2 Cap Screw   
11 P350010 1 Drum  
12 P350011 1 Rear Bush Drum  
13 P350012 1 Front Thrust Washer  
14 P350013 1 Gear Ring Output  
15 P350200 1 Gear Carrier Assembly  
16 P350014 1 Gear Ring  
17 P350015 1 Thrust Washer  
18 P350016 1 Gear Housing / End Bearing  
19 P350017 1 Rear Thrust Washer  
20 P350018 1 Roller Bearing  
21 P350019 1 Clutch axes  
22 P350020 1 Cam Clutch Gear  
23 P350021 1 Spring  
24 P350022 1 Cover Clutch Housing  
25 P350023 1 O Ring Seal  
26 P350024 2 Screw M5 X 15  
27 P350025 1 Clutch Handle  
28 P350026 4 Cap Screw M6 x 20  
29 P350027 4 Hex Flange Nut M8  
30 P350028 4 Locking Washer Φ8  
31 P350029 4 Thick Flat Washer Φ8  
32 P350300 1 Roller Fairlead  
33 P350030 1 Mounting Channel  
34 P350031 2 Cap Screw M8 x 20  
25 P350032 2 Cap Screw M8 x 35  
36 P350400 1 ATV Handlebar Switch  
37 P350500 1 Cable Assembly  
38 P350600 1 A Type Control Box  
39 P350033 1 Control Box Fixing Panel  
40 P350700 4 Control Box Mounting Assembly  
41 P350034 1 Strap  
42 P350035 2 Terminal Protector  

 

 



8 

SPECIFICATION 

Rated line pull 3500 lbs (1588 kgs) 

Motor: permanent 
magnet 

12V:Input: 2.4kW / 3.2hp; Output: 1.0 kW / 1.3hp   

Gear reduction ratio 170:1 

Cable (Dia.× L) Ø 7/32"×42' (Ø 5.4mm×12.8m) 

Drum size (Dia.× L) Ø 1.46"×3.15" (Ø 37mm×80 mm) 

Mounting bolt pattern 3.13" (79.5 mm) 4-M8 

Item  RUNVA 3.5P  

Overall dimensions 

(L×W×H) 
 

13"×4.6"×4.4" 

329 mm ×116mm ×112 mm 
 

+Pull , Speed, Amperes, Volts(First layer): 

Line Pull Line Speed  ft/min(m/min) Current   A 

Ibs (kgs) 12V DC  12V DC  

0 10.5(3.2)  45  

1000(454) 9.0(2.7)  75  

2000(907) 7.7(2.3)  130  

3500(1588) 4.6(1.4)  200  

Line Pull And Rope Capacity In Layer 

Lay of wire 
rope 

Rated line pull  lbs(kgs) Total rope on the drun  ft(m) 

1 3500(1588) 6.2(1.9) 

2 2789(1265) 13.8(4.2) 

3 2319(1052) 22.3(6.8) 

4 1984 (900) 31.8(9.7) 

5 1733 (786) 42.0(12.8) 

 
 

Buy It Online At Dealer Website: www.canadawinch.com 


